services than smaller organisations.

We then asked those respondents who reported a negative impact from the increase in
Employer National Insurance contributions (NICs) to tell us more about the impact on their
organisation’s finances, staff and delivery of services. One hundred and eighty-two (182)
people responded to this question. The key themes to emerge included financial strain and
budget deficits; staffing cuts and recruitment and retention challenges; diverting funds
from service delivery; issues with staff morale and a negative impact on strategic planning.